&

[11]
Community Development

@ 555 Israel Road SW
Tumwater, WA 98501-6515
Phone: 360-754-4180

CITY OF

TUMWATER

NOTICE OF DECISION
Permit Type: Site Plan Approval
August 29, 2025

Permit No: TUM-23-0439

Project Name: International Wood Products Expansion

Project Location: Three parcels totaling 9.88 acres located at 3239, 2139 and 8239
Kimmie Street SW, Tumwater, WA 98512. Tax parcels Numbers 095200010000,
09520002000 and 09230021000.

Project Description: The applicant has applied for land use approval to construct a new
60,000 sf warehouse with 6,000 sf of office space. Development will include an exterior
product storage yard, on-site parking, landscape and stormwater retention basins.

Decision: Approved with conditions.

The complete decision may be viewed on the City’s website at www.ci.tumwater.wa.us and
choosing Community Development / Permitting & Building / Notice of Applications/SEPA
Determinations.

Appeal: This administrative decision may be appealed to the city hearing examiner within
fourteen days of the date of this approval pursuant to TMC Chapter 2.58. For specific
information regarding submittal of an administrative appeal please refer to TMC 14.18.020.

Affected property owners may request a change in valuation for property tax purposes
notwithstanding any program of revaluation by contacting the Thurston County Assessor’s
office.

A copy of the decision may also be obtained at the Community Development Department in
City Hall at 555 Israel Road SW, Tumwater, WA 98501 during normal business hours. For
additional information, please contact Alex Baruch, Senior Planner at
abaruch@ci.tumwater.wa.us or call (360) 754-4180.

www.cl.tumwater.wa.us



sorh. ok

2
4
H
B
&
g
3

g
£2

28

2
E

=

&30, 2026 10

NILL ENTRANCE

18+00

e—

17400

16400

——ciYoF——
TUMWATER

APPROVED
PERMIT #: TUM-23-0439
08/26/20251:21:06 PM

Communicy Development Department
Alex Baruch

Astociate Planner

1
1
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOCATION
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Community Development
555 Israel Road SW
Tumwater, WA 98501-6515
Phone: 360-754-4180

CITY OF

TUMWATER

August 29, 2025

International Wood Products
14421 98th Court SE
Clackamas, OR 97015

RE: Kimmie Street Facility — IWP Expansion Site Plan Approval
TUM-23-0439; Construction of a 60,000 sf warehouse facility with 6,000
sf office space
3239, 2139 and 8239 Kimmie Street SW, Tumwater, WA 98512
Parcel #09520001000, 09520002000 and 09230021000; 9.83 acres

GENERAL

The Development Review Committee for the City of Tumwater reviewed your site
plan review application for the above-referenced project. The City hereby approves
the application subject to the conditions outlined below.

All requirements of the Tumwater Municipal Code (TMC) pertaining to zoning, tree
protection, critical areas, building and fire code compliance and engineering
standards shall be met.

PLANNING

1. Use: The proposed project is located within the Light Industrial (LI) Zone
District and Aquifer Protection Overlay Zone Districts. Office and warehouse,
non-distribution are a permitted use (TMC 18.24 and18.39).

The proposed use is a permitted use in the LI zone district.

2. Industrial Design Review Standards: The project is subject to the industrial
design review standards. Please refer to Chapter 3 of the Citywide Design Guidelines.
There will be a design review fee which will be 2.5% of the building permit fees. The
following are a few of the highlights from Chapter 3:
a. Minimum 8-foot-wide walkway between the building and parking or a
3-foot wide planter strip between the building and the walkway with a
6-foot-wide walkway is required.
b. Weather protection for entries (minimum 50 s.f. per entry, minimum
depth 5 feet.
c. Pedestrian connections to the sidewalk is required and shall connect to
the internal sidewalk adjacent to the building. Provide an access route
for employee parking to employee entrance door.

www.cl.tumwater.wa.us



d. Three human scale elements near the main building entrance(s) or
where pedestrians are expected:

1. Spatially defining building elements, such as a trellis,
overhang, canopy, or other element, that defines space
that can be occupied by people; (2) Public art that
incorporates elements of a normal human scale (e.g., life
size sculpture); (3) First floor windows; (4) Placement of
smaller building elements near the principal entry; (5)
Landscaping elements that meet these guidelines; (6) At
least 100 square feet of Pedestrian-Oriented Open Space,
as described in Guideline 3.C.2.1, for each 100 lineal feet
of building facade; (7) A covered entry; (8) Upper story
setbacks, provided one or more of the upper stories are set
back from the face of the building at least 6 feet; (9)
Pedestrian scale lighting with mounting heights less than
15 feet; (10) Window treatments that extend out from the
building face; (11) Balconies or decks in upper stories; and
(12) Other elements that the Director determines meet the
intent of these guidelines.

e. Architectural treatment required along all sides of the building over 100
ft long facing the ROW. Scale of large buildings (3.E.3.1) provide
required features for any facade that is visible from a street.

f. These are only some of the design guideline requirements that need to
be addressed, please provide an analysis addressing each of the required
elements in section 3.E Building Design so it is easy to assess what
building elements have been incorporated into the design.

Building elevations will be reviewed against the design guidelines during building
permit review.

3.

Yards/Setbacks: The minimum required setbacks for the LI zone district [TMC
18.24] are as follows:

a. Front yard: 20 feet on Kimmie and Prine

b. Side yards: 10 feet minimum

The required setback areas shall be kept free of any building or structure not
exempted under TMC 18.42.040.

Maximum impervious surface for the site is 85%.

The setbacks and lot coverage shown on the plan meet the ordinance requirements.

4.

Parking: The parking proposed on the site meets the requirements for off-
street parking. [TMC 18.47]



. Parking stall sizes are as follows:

9 x 18 - Standard stalls
9 x 18 — Barrier-free
16’ x 18 - Barrier-free van stalls

. The parking area must be hard-surfaced (asphalt, concrete or turfstone)

and the spaces shall be defined by white striping a minimum of 4-inch
wide. Parking spaces must utilize approved wheel stops to prevent
vehicle overhang of a sidewalk or walkway. The parking aisle (lane)
must be a minimum of 22’ 6” feet wide. All vehicle maneuvering areas
shall be paved.

Wheel stops shall be used adjacent to landscaped and pedestrian areas.

. Bicycle storage facilities are required for the site and shall meet the

requirements of TMC 18.50.120. Show the required bike parking on the
next site plan submittal.

Parking will be verified with the site development grading and building permit
submittal. Bike parking shall be shown on the site development grading and building
permit for both long and short term bike parking.

5.

Exterior Lighting: Site lighting shall be directed downward and inward, or

other techniques may be utilized to minimize impacts on off-site uses.

g. A photometric lighting plan addressing all proposed exterior lighting

must be submitted for review and approval. The plan shall show how
the lighting for the site complies with the light trespass requirements
outlined in TMC 18.40.035.D.

. Light poles in the parking and equipment storage areas shall be limited

to 24 feet in height.

Proposed lighting will be reviewed during the building permit application submittal.

6.

Landscaping: A landscape plan shall be submitted for the required landscaping
adjacent to the right-of-way, perimeter yard areas, and storm water pond with
the site development grading permit.

a. A Type-2 buffer is required around the perimeter of the site. The Type-

2 buffer shall have a minimum 8-foot wide planter area and shall
contain one tree every 25 lineal feet with no less than 50% of the trees
to be evergreen variety. The planter bed shall also contain shrubs and
groundcover to provide 75% coverage of the area within 4 years.



b. Outdoor storage yards are required to be screened per 18.47.050.G.
These requirements are in addition to the Type-2 buffer required above.
The required landscaping shall be placed on the outside of the fencing
toward the right-of-way (3.C.3.2)

c. The plan must show proposed plantings, tree types and heights, and
other vegetation. This plan must be submitted with the site
development/grading and engineering permits and must be
implemented prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

d. Irrigation of all landscape beds is required.

e. A landscape maintenance agreement will be required to be submitted
for approval, after the landscaping is completed.

A landscape plan will be reviewed during site development grading review for all site
landscaping.

7. Signs: The Light Industrial (LI) zone allows a total of 200 square feet on all
faces of all signs. Separate permits are required and height restrictions apply
depending on the location of the sign. If located within 20 feet of the front
property line along Select Court, the sign can only be 42-inches in height. Ifit
1s setback beyond 20 feet from the front property line, the sign can be as tall
as the proposed building, or 30-feet, whichever is less (TMC 18.44).

a. Wall and building mounted signs shall be limited to an area not to
exceed 20 percent of the public facade, provided that the total area of
signs on an individual public fagade or outer wall of a building does not
exceed 100 square feet. In addition, no one sign may be larger than 100
square feet.

Signage will be reviewed with any proposed sign permit for compliance with the above
ordinances.

8. Lot Consolidation: The building and infrastructure is proposed over three
individual lots.

A lot consolidation will be required prior to issuance of any building permit.

9. Water and Sewer Availability: A water/sewer availability letter was submitted
to the City of Tumwater.

The project shall stay within the approved 6.3 water ERUs and 3.0 Wastewater
ERUs.



10.

11.

12.

Impact Fees: Transportation impact fees will be assessed at Building Permit
issuance. The amount of the fee will be in accordance with the adopted fee
resolution in place at the time of submittal of fully complete Building Permit
applications.

Transportation Concurrency: A Trip Generation Report was completed for this
project and assessed both the anticipated peak hour trips and impacts to
Tumwater Blvd / I-5 interchange. The City will be imposing SEPA based
mitigation fees of $4,219.00 per new trip that affects the Interchange. 5 trips
from this development were shown to impact the Tumwater Blvd / I-5
Iinterchange.

Notice of Application: A notice of application was issued for this project on
February 7, 2025. Three comments were received, one by the Squaxin Island
Tribe and Nisqually Indian Tribe stating that there were no specific cultural
resource concerns but requested an inadvertent discovery plan be implemented
during ground disturbance. ORCAA also commented regarding requirements
for demolishing the existing structures on-site.

An 1nadvertent discovery plan note will be included on the cover sheet for the land
disturbance permit.

13.

SEPA: A Mitigated Determination of Non-Significance (MDNS) was issued on
July 28, 2025. The Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Reservation
commented on the project agreed with the implementation of an inadvertent
discovery plan during land disturbance. The Department of Ecology also
commented on the application asking questions about potential wetlands on-
site. The City responded stating that there were various factors that lead the
City to conclude that there were not wetland indicators on the property and
therefore no requirement for the applicant to provide a wetland report.

The project will need to comply with the conditions of approval outlined in the MDNS.

14.

15.

16.

Gophers: Gopher studies have been completed on-site since 2021 with at least
one follow-up study completed each year thereafter. No gophers were found
during the site visit.

NPDES Permit: An NPDES permit may be required to be issued by the
Department of Ecology.

Permit Expiration: Site Plan Approval is valid for a period of 18 months (March
1, 2027) from the date of approval. A complete building permit for the primary
building on the approved site plan and construction permit are required to
satisfy the approval conditions after which those permit expiration deadlines
would apply. It is the responsibility of the applicant to track this deadline.
TMC 14.10.070.B.1.




BUILDING AND FIRE

1. A Site Development/grading permit will be required for this site. The permit
application shall be accompanied by the application checklist and three sets
of plans and specifications, and supporting data consisting of a soils
engineering report and engineering geology report prepared and signed by a
licensed soils engineer. Inspection of the grading shall be provided by the
civil engineer and Geotechnical engineer. In addition special inspectors
approved by the building official shall perform inspections of fill placement,
compaction testing, and blasting. All special inspections are to be performed
by WABO registered labs and inspectors who have expertise in grading and
earthwork.

When the grading work is complete and ready for final inspection the civil
engineer of record is responsible for providing a final inspection report which
will include the geotechnical engineers and special inspector’s reports. In
addition as-built drawings for the site will be submitted in a PDF format.
IBC Appendix J

2. Special inspectors may be required for the following types of work: concrete,
bolts installed in concrete, special moment-resisting concrete, reinforcing
steel and pre-stressing steel tendons, structural welding, high strength
bolting, structural masonry, reinforced gypsum concrete, insulating concrete
fill, special wood design, spray-applied fireproofing, piling, drilled piers and
caissons, shot-crete, special (engineered) grading, excavation and filling, soils
compaction testing, retaining walls and smoke-control systems. All special
inspections are to be performed by WABO registered inspectors and at the
expense of the owner. IBC Section 1704.1

3. Separate building permits are required for retaining walls or rockeries over
four feet in height, measured from the bottom of the footing to the top of the
wall or walls supporting a surcharge. A licensed structural engineer shall
design the rockeries or concrete retaining walls. In addition to the engineers
design full time inspection by a WABO Special Inspector is required.
Proposed walls shall be shown on the engineering and grading plans.

4. (1) barrier free van accessible parking space shall be provided in compliance
with IBC Section 1106. Note: the stalls can’t block the fire department
equipment located on the building.

° Accessible parking spaces shall be not less than 96 inches in width and
shall have an adjacent access aisle not less than 60 inches in width. Van
accessible parking spaces shall be not less than 96 inches in width and
have an adjacent access aisle not less than 96 inches in width. Where
two adjacent spaces are provided, the access aisle may be shared



between the two spaces. Boundaries of access aisles shall be marked so
that the aisles will not be used as parking space. ANSI A117.1 Chapter
502

° Where accessible parking spaces are required for vans, the vertical
clearance shall be not less than 98 inches at the parking space and along
at least one vehicle access route to such spaces from site entrances and
exits. ANSI A117.1 Chapter 503.5.

° Barrier free parking spaces and access aisles shall slope not more than
1 1in 48, and shall be firm, stable and slip resistant. ANSI A117.1
Chapter 503.4

° All barrier free parking stalls shall be identified by a sign at the head
of the parking space, 60 inches minimum above grade measured to the
bottom of the sign. The sign shall be marked with the international
symbol of access and shall bear the words: “State Disabled Parking
Permit Required.” Van stalls shall also state “VAN” ANSI A117.1
Chapter 502.6 & IBC Section 1101.2.9

The building and site are required to be accessible. An accessible route of travel
shall be provided to all portions of the building, to accessible building entrances,
and connecting the building and the public way. The accessible route of travel shall
be shown on the site plan. WAC 51-30

5.

FIRE

B occupancies that require more than 10 parking stalls 10% of parking
spaces shall be provided with electric vehicle charging stations per IBC
section 429.

Plans propose a 60,000sft (1) story S-1 storage building and 6000sft office (B).
Second story office will be required to have second exit that leads directly to
the exterior.

All new buildings this size shall have approved radio coverage for emergency
responders within the building. IFC 510.

The required fire flow for this building is derived from Appendix IIIB of the
International Fire Code. Type III-B buildings of this size are required to have
a fire flow of 2,625 gallons per minute at 20 psi. for 4 hours 60,000 sqft.
Proposed.

Fire hydrants and paved access roads shall be installed, tested for fire flow
by the Fire Department and made serviceable by the Public Works
Department prior to any vertical construction. No exceptions. IFC 503.




5. Ductile iron required for fire lines per NFPA in and out of building. Thrust
blocks required.

6. FDC not allowed per Tumwater to be mounted on the structure please place
out by PIV and hydrant.

7. IBC 1104.4 Multistory buildings and facilities. At least one accessible route
shall connect each accessible story, mezzanine and occupied roofs in
multilevel buildings and facilities. Space is over 3000sft and will require
elevator.

8. Show all existing Hydrants on and off site on civil plans.

9. Please show location of Riser Room and fire lines in and out of structure.

10. Provide Hydrant onsite as discussed in site plan review meeting.

11. Gates blocking access to the site for fire department equipment shall be
provided with a Knox Padlock.

12.  Arial fire apparatus access shall be provided for building that measure more
than 30 feet in height per IFC section D105. When proposing carports refer to
this section for design.

13.  0Oi1l/Sand separator is required for vehicles stored inside the structure please
provide location on civil plans if proposed outside.

MISCELLANEOUS

1. The address for this site will be addressed by the building official prior to the
1ssuance of the site development permit.

2. Demo permits are required for existing structures on site.

3. Property line shall be removed before building permit can be issued.

4. Building plans and specifications shall be prepared and stamped by an
architect and engineer licensed to practice in the State of Washington. Steel
structure will require separate engineered foundation to be added to plans.

5. A building permit application shall include architectural, structural,

plumbing, mechanical and energy plans and specifications. No exceptions.
Fire sprinkler and fire alarm permits and plans may be submitted separately
from the main permit application.




This project is required to provide for the storage of recycled materials and solid
waste. The storage area shall be designed to meet the needs of the occupancy,
efficiency of pick-up, and shall be available to occupants and haulers. The
location of this facility shall be shown on the site plan.

Dumpsters and containers with an individual capacity of 1.5 cubic yards or more

shall not be stored in buildings or placed within 5 feet of combustible walls,
openings or combustible roof eaves lines unless the area is protected by an
approved automatic sprinkler system. IFC Section 304.3.3

The following permits may be required for this project:
° Fire sprinkler
° Fire alarm
° Sign

ENGINEERING
GENERAL

1.

The applicant shall be responsible for providing the City with all costs associated
with the installation of water, sewer, street, and storm drainage systems that are
dedicated to the City of Tumwater.

All designs/construction shall comply with the City of Tumwater's Development
Guide and WSDOT standards.

The site plan shall show all existing and proposed utilities, and easements
including streetlights, street trees, water, sewer, storm, gas, cable, power,
telephone, signage, and striping. Provide street sections showing dimensions of
existing and proposed improvements. Include the line sizes on the water and
sewer mains and services. All rockeries proposed shall also be shown on the site
plan.

All street construction, main installation and storm drainage work requires
engineered plans certified by a professional engineer.

The applicant is responsible for all plan check, inspection, and connection fees.
Any private or public utility relocation is the responsibility of the applicant.

The applicant shall be responsible for the maintenance and timely repair of all
public improvements for a period of 30 months following final certification by the
City and shall submit a surety for maintenance equal in value to fifteen (15)
percent of the total value of the required public improvements certified by the
Public Works Director. Please refer to Chapter 3 of the Development Guide for
further clarification.

Provide all easements and bills-of-sale documents with the engineered plans.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

All legal descriptions must be accompanied with an appropriate drawing that
the City Surveyor can use to verify the legal description. All engineering
drawings will be on 24" x 36" paper sheets.

The owner or owner’s representative is also responsible for furnishing the City
with electronic files, compatible with release 2019 or newer Auto-CAD format.
Provide individual drawings independent of x-refs. Include all non-standard
font files and plot files. Also, please furnish PDF files printed from the Auto-
CAD files 300 DPI or greater. A storm water maintenance agreement, utility
maintenance agreement, easements and bills-of-sale will also be required.

Site plan modifications may occur as a result of the engineering review process.
For engineering issues, the approved engineering plans take precedence over
the approved site plan.

Please note on the plans that the PLS responsible for the surveying of the project
must obtain a permit from DNR before any monuments are disturbed.

All improvements are to be completed before a certificate of occupancy can be
issued.

The City vertical and horizontal control datum is NGVD 29 and NAD 83(HARN)
/ Washington South U.S. Survey Feet respectively.

Testing shall be required at the developers or contractors expense. The testing
shall be ordered by the developer or contractor and chosen testing lab shall be
approved by the City Construction inspector. Testing shall be done on all
materials and construction as specified in the WSDOT/APWA Standard
Specifications and with frequency as specified in the current City of Tumwater
Development Guide.

STREET

1.

Frontage improvements are required per Tumwater Municipal Code 12.12.010.

Kimmie St improvements shall provide 23’ of pavement from centerline to face
of curb, concrete curb and gutter, 6 planter, street lighting, street trees, 6’
sidewalk, 1’ of clear space off the back of walk.

Prine St improvements shall provide 18 of pavement from centerline to face of
curb, concrete curb and gutter, 6’ planter, street lighting, street trees, 6’ sidewalk,
1’ of clear space off the back of walk. Undergrounding of existing overhead utility
lines is required. A turnaround is required at the end of the projects Prine Rd
frontage. At a minimum the turnaround shall meet the City Fire Department
Apparatus Turn-around standards.



Tumwater has plans to construct a future overpass connecting Prine Rd across
I-5. Formal design of the overpass has yet to begin. The project shall provide an
easement for future dedication for the approach to the overpass. The easement
area should be free of permanent structures, storm facilities, and similar. The
owner/developer may utilize this easement area as a laydown yard, vehicle
maneuvering area, or like use until the City begins construction of the overpass
at which time the easement shall be dedicated as right-of-way.

Frontage improvements and utility extension are required along Prine Dr,
the project has submitted for a deviation from standards request as required
by the City of Tumwater Development Guide. The deviation has been
reviewed and approved conditional to the project paying fee-in-lieu-of for the
required frontage improvements to Prine Dr as outlined in the City of
Tumwater Development Guide Section 3.18. Dedication of additional right-of-
way 1s still required.

All access to the property will be consistent with City standards and policies. One
access will be allowed onto Kimmie St, the access may be restricted depending
on its spacing to other access points and 834 Ave. Any secondary access should
come from Prine Rd.

Prine Rd is skewed at the intersection with Kimmie St. The project shall work to
remove the skew and make the connection perpendicular to the extent feasible.
Consideration will be given to the limited right-of-way available on the north side
of Prine Rd.

Based on previous comments this project may generate additional trips between
the proposed site and the existing IWP site at Center St and 83rd Ave. The City
has concerns that the existing pavement section along Kimme St, 83rd Ave, and
Center St is deficient and not rated for truck traffic. The project will need to
analyze the road sections and determine if they are deficient. If the sections are
deficient then they shall be reconstructed to meet the City standard for truck
traffic. The City has concerns that the intersection of Center St and 83 Ave is
also deficient for truck traffic as it pertains to turning movements, sight distance,
etc. An analysis of the intersection shall be required and any deficiencies shall
be addressed by the project.

STORM

1.

This project is in an area of high groundwater review. The project shall confirm
the max historic high groundwater elevation for the site. 6’ of separation shall be
required from the bottom of the stormwater facility to high groundwater or other
low permeability layer. This separation may be reduced down to 3’ with a
successful mounding analysis reviewed and approved by the City designated
third party reviewer.



A drainage design and erosion control plan will be required according to City’s
2022 Drainage Design and Erosion Control Manual.

Maintenance of the on-site storm water system will be the responsibility of the
property owner and a maintenance agreement will be recorded against the
property.

This project will be paying a monthly storm water utility fee based on the amount
of impervious surface per Tumwater Municipal Code 13.12.060.

Test pits conducted for stormwater design will comply with the 2022 Drainage
Design and Erosion Control Manual for location and frequency. Test pits will be
conducted between December and April to accommodate for seasonal high
groundwater.

The project is within the six-month capture zone for a City wellhead. Based on
the proximity to the City wellhead and the nature of the project, enhanced
treatment and oil control will be required.

Projects within the six-month capture zone for a City well may be required to
install additional groundwater monitoring devices for water quality sampling.

SANITARY SEWER

1.

Sewer i1s available on Kimmie St. Per the Development Guide and Municipal
Code the project shall extend sewer across its Prine Rd frontage.

Any sewer main extension will require a minimum of an 8" system. The main
size will depend on the requirements for this project. The system shall be
designed per the City of Tumwater Development Guide and current Sewer
Comprehensive Plan. Manhole spacing shall be 300" and at every intersection.

WATER

1.

Water is available on Kimmie St. Per the Development Guide and Municipal
Code water main extension is required across the project Prine Rd frontage. The
water system plan requires this water main extension to be a minimum of a 20”
diameter main.

Back flow prevention is required on all fire services and irrigation services and
in accordance with the AWWA Cross Connection Control Manual. A reduced
pressure backflow assembly is required on all commercial domestic services per
WAC 246-290-490.

Any water main extension will require a minimum of an 8" system. The main
size will depend on the fire flow requirements for this project. The system shall



be designed per the City of Tumwater Development Guide and current Water
Comprehensive Plan.

4. Water meters need to be placed in the public right-of-way or clustered on site
within an easement. The professional engineer will need to provide calculations
on the maximum instantaneous water demand and size of the meter for the
project.

This review does not provide the benefit of vesting, which is currently not allowed
until the time a complete Building Permit application is submitted. Therefore, if
ordinance changes occur during the life of this approval, your project must conform
to those new requirements prior to the issuance of Building Permits.

If you have any questions regarding the Planning issues, please contact me at 360-
754-4180 or abaruch@ci.tumwater.wa.us. For questions on Building/Fire, contact Al
Christensen at 360-754-4180 or achristensen@ci.tumwater.wa.us, and for Public
Works questions, please contact Jared Crews at jcrews@ci.tumwater.wa.us or 360-
754-4140.

Sincerely,
Alex Baruch, Planner

CC: DRC

Appeal: This administrative decision may be appealed to the hearing examiner within
fourteen days of the date of this approval. See TMC Chapter 2.58, Hearing Examiner
for the required process
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